# \$90.00 34

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM329971

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/28/2014	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Given Imaging, LLC	FORMERLY Given Imaging, Inc.	01/26/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Covidien LP	
Street Address:	15 Hampshire Street	
City:	Mansfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02048	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3438625	SMARTPILL
Registration Number:	3886499	SMARTBAR
Registration Number:	3335711	MOTILIGI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2038212183

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-821-2123

**Email:** dorothy.agoglia@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Aryn Wadadli

Address Line 1: 555 Long Wharf Drive

Address Line 4: New Haven, CONNECTICUT 06511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GIVENLLCTOCOVASSIGN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Aryn Wadadli	
SIGNATURE:	/ArynWadadli/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2015

# Total Attachments: 3 source=GivenLLCtoCov#page1.tif source=GivenLLCtoCov#page2.tif source=GivenLLCtoCov#page3.tif

#### **NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made by **Given Imaging, LLC**, a Delaware Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, with a principal place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048, USA ("Assignor") to **Covidien LP**, a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, having as a general partner Covidien Holding Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and with a principal place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor was previously the owner of the trademark registrations on Exhibit A attached herewith and all common law rights related to the marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously assigned the Assigned Marks and goodwill of the business associated therewith, all common law rights related to the marks, as well as all trademark applications and registrations therefor, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has previously acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, all common law rights related to the marks, as well as all trademark applications and registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and does hereby assign and transfer to said Assignee, nunc pro tunc, as a present acknowledgment of what has previously transpired, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Mark, all applications and registrations therefor, any renewal rights therein, any revival or reinstatement rights therein, and the exclusive right to enforce the Assigned Marks in the sole name of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid transferred rights, title and interests to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, effective as of June 28, 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed or caused this document to be executed by an authorized representative as of the 26 day of January, 2015.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

### **Given Imaging, LLC**

By:	
Name: Aryn Wadadli	
Title: Assistant Secretary	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )	
) ss. New Haven	
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN )	
, Ma	
On this $26^{77}$ day of January, 2015 before me personally appeared Aryn Wadadli,	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the	
foregoing instrument and, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he	
acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.	
1 and market	
{seal} Notary Public	
DOROTHY A. AGOG	LIA
NOTARY PUBLIC	
Covidien LP MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31	1, 201
covidients of the second secon	
Ву:	
Name: Thomas C. Hughes	
Title: Assistant Secretary	
$\ell$	
STATE OF CONNECTICUT )	
) ss. New Haven COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN )	
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN	
4h	
On this day of January, 2015 before me personally appeared Thomas C. Hughes,	
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the	
foregoing instrument and, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he	
acknowledged said instrument to be his free act and deed.	

DOROTHY A. AGOGLIA NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 2017

Notary Public

{seal}

# **EXHIBIT A**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
SMARTPILL	1/29/08	3438625
SMARTBAR	12/7/10	3886499
MOTILIGI	11/13/07	3335711

3